

No. 01-0704

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONER

v.

THOMAS LAMAR BEAN, RESPONDENT

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

[Some Minor Cleanup Occurred While Posting]

WILLIAM M. GUSTAVSON
Counsel of Record
1009 Paradrome Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 621-4477

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Second Amendment Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
 CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES
 PROTECTS FUNDAMENTAL INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
 WHICH THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY IS
 REQUIRED TO CONSIDER FOR RESTORATION,
 OR THE DISTRICT COURT MAY CONSIDER
 RESTORATION.....3

A. The District Court Has Original Jurisdiction To
 Consider A Restoration Of Firearms Rights
 Under 28 U.S.C. 1337(a).....3

B. 18 U.S.C. 925(c) Places The Duty To
 Consider Restoration Of Firearms Rights On The
 Secretary Of The Treasury, Not the Director Of
 ATF.....5

C. The Failure Of The Director To Act Was A
 Denial Which Was Also Reviewable By The
 District Court.....8

D. Congress Knew Courts Were Reviewing
 Denials, But Failed to Enact Reforms.....9

E. The Secretary And ATF Already Had The
 Power to Deny All Applications According To
 Petitioners.....10

F. The District Court Is The Appropriate Forum
 Where The Secretary Fails To Perform His
 Statutory Duty.....11

G. Gun Ownership Is A Fundamental,
 Individual Right, Not A Privilege.....13

H. In Consideration Of The Right Guaranteed
 by the [Second Amendment](#), Deference In The
 Review Should Favor Respondent.....15

I. The [Second Amendment](#) Right Is Not Meant
 for Dangerous Individuals.....16

J. The "People" And The "Militia" In The
[Second Amendment](#).....18

K. [Second Amendment](#) Expanded Under The
[Fourteenth Amendment](#).....26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)	
	CASES
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	23
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 19 How. 393 (1866).....	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	17
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 5 Wheat. 1 (1820).....	24
<i>John Lee Haney, Petitioner, v. United States of America</i> , Case No. 01-8272.....	13
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	17
<i>Kitchens v. Department of Treasury</i> , 535 F.2d 1197 (1976).....	4
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	17
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	23
<i>Muscarello v. U.S.</i> , 524 U. S. 125, 132 (1998).....	21
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern PA v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	22
<i>Presser vs. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	24
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	23
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	22
<i>Timothy Joe Emerson, Petitioner, v. United States of America</i> , Case No. 01-8780.....	13

[U.S. v. Bland](#), 283 U.S. 636 (1931), overruled
[Girouard v. United States](#), 328 U.S. 61 (1947).....24

[United States v. Emerson](#), 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....14

[United States v. MacIntosh](#), 283 U.S. 605 (1931),
 overruled [Girouard v. United States](#), 328 U.S. 61 (1947).....24

[United States v. Miller](#), 307 U.S. 174 (1939) (1939).....14, 25

[United States v. Schwimmer](#), 279 U.S. 644 (1929),
 overruled [Girouard v. United States](#), 328 U.S. 61 (1947).....24

[United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez](#), 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

[Second Amendment](#), Constitution of the United States.....16

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

[5 U.S.C. 551\(13\)](#).....8

[5 U.S.C. 706](#).....8, 15

[10 U.S.C. 311\(a\)](#)23

[18 U.S.C. 925\(c\)](#).....*passim*

[28 U.S.C. 1337\(a\)](#).....5, 15

[27 C.F.R. 178.144\(b\) and \(d\)](#).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. S12164 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1996).....10

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction*, Yale Univ. Press (1998),
 Page 258-259.....28

David B. Kopel, [The Supreme Court's Thirty-Five Other Gun Cases: What the Supreme Court Has Said About the Second Amendment](#): St. Louis University Public Law Review: Gun Control Symposium, vol. 18, no. 1, 1999: 99.....21

David B. Kopel, [The Sound of the Supremes: A Reply to Professor Yassky](#): St. Louis University Public Law Review: Gun Control Symposium, vol. 18, no. 1, 1999: 203.....21

David B. Kopel, [The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century](#), 1998: 1359. Brigham Young University Law Review: Second Amendment Symposium, 1998, No. 1.....21

Stephen P. Halbrook, *The Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876* Praeger Publishers, 1998.....27

No. 01-704
